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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

COMPO-JECT TM

 

   

z Insert an unit-dose tip into the clip-in-lock at the front part of the applicator. 

 Make sure that the tip is fully inserted.  

z For easy placement of the material, the tip can be rotated in the required direction. 

z Activate the lever at all times while using the applicator in the oral cavity. This will cause the piston 

 to lock the unit-dose tip and thus prevent unintentional rotation or release of the tip.

z Release the tip from the clip-in-lock by pressing the front part of the tip downwards (Fig. a).

Cleaning and Sterilization
COMPO-JECTTM can be cleaned and sterilized by any method up to 180°C/356°F.

Materials
COMPO-JECTTM is made from high grade, acid-resistant stainless steel.

Guarantee
COMPO-JECTTM is covered by a 5-year material and construction guarantee. 

Damages due to inadequate care or incorrect handling are not covered by the warranty.

Manufacturer
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S, Gl. Vejlevej 59, DK-8721 Daugaard, Denmark. 

www.ronvig.com, E-mail: export@ronvig.com 

Applicator for dental materials in prefi lled unit-dose tips for direct oral application.

GB

Fig. a

IMPORTANT NOTE: 
COMPO-JECT™ 

IS DESIGNED FOR 

PRE-FILLED TIPS ONLY

COMPO-JECT™ is a high pressure 
device for the direct application of 
medium-high viscosity composites in 
pre-loaded unit dose tips.
The Clip-in-lock which is convenient 
and time saving is not suitable for use 
with self-fi lled tips as leakage may 
impair the moving parts of the device.

Applicator
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Reiniging en sterilisatie
COMPO-JECT TM kan door middel van iedere 
methode gereinigd en gesteriliseerd worden. 
Max:180°C.

Materiaal
De COMPO-JECT TM is vervaardigd van hoog-
waardig, zuurbestendig roestvrij staal.

Garantie
De COMPO-JECT TM heeft 5-jaar garantie op ma-
teriaal en constructiefouten. Behalve op klachten 
ontstaan door verkeerd gebruik.

Fabrikant
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S, Gl. Vejlevej 59, 
DK-8721 Daugaard, Denemarken.
www.ronvig.com, E-mail: export@ronvig.com 

 

Entretien et stérilisation
COMPO-JECT TM peut être nettoyé et stérilisé par 
tous les moyens jusqu’à 180°C.

Matériaux
COMPO-JECT TM est réalise en acier inoxydable. 

Garantie
COMPO-JECT TM est garanti contre tout vice de 
matériaux et de construction pendant 5 ans. La 
garantie ne couvre pas des dégâts causés par un 
entretien insuffi sant ou une utilisation incorrecte.
 
Fabricant
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S, Gl. Vejlevej 59, 
DK-8721 Daugaard, Danemark.
www.ronvig.com, E-mail: export@ronvig.com

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

COMPO-JECT TM Applikator für Dental-Compo-
site-Materialien in vorgefüllten Einmal-Spitzen zur 
Direktapplikation.

z Legen Sie eine Einmal-Spitze in die Klemmvor 
 richtung am vorderen Ende des Applikators.

z Für eine einfache Plazierung des Materials   
 können Sie die Spitze drehen, bis die Öffnung  
 der Spitze in die gewünschte Richtung zeigt.

z Um jedes Risiko eines unbeabsichtigten Entfer- 
 nens der Spitze zu vermeiden, lassen Sie den  
 Hebel gedrückt, während COMPO-JECT TM im  
 Mund angewendet wird.

z Entfernen Sie die Spitze aus dem Verschluß,  
 indem Sie den vorderen Teil der Spitze   
 hinunterdrücken (Fig. a).

Pfl ege und Sterilisation
COMPO-JECT TM  ist für jede Sterilisationsart bis 
180°C geeignet.

Materialien
COMPO-JECT TM ist aus hochwertigem, rostfrei-
em und säurebeständigem Edelstahl gefertigt. 

Garantie
Die Hersteller-Garantie auf Materialen und Verar-
beitung beträgt fünf Jahre. Nicht unter diese 
Ge-währleistung fallen Schäden, die auf unzurei-
chende Pfl ege oder unsachgemässen Gebrauch 
zurückzuführen sind.

Hersteller
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S, Gl. Vejlevej 59, 
DK-8721 Daugaard, Dänemark.
www.ronvig.com, E-mail: export@ronvig.com

BRUGSVEJLEDNING

COMPO-JECT™ applikator til direkte intra-oral 
applicering af dentalmaterialer i præfyldte én-
gangsspidser.

z Monter en éngangsspids i applikatorens  ”clip- 
 in”-holder. Vær sikker på at éngangs-spidsen  
 er trykket helt på plads i holderen.

z For at lette appliceringen kan éngangsspidsen  
 drejes i ønsket retning. (Kan roteres 360°).

z Ved intraoral applicering:
 Aktiver COMPO-JECT’ens fi ngergreb, så   
 engangsspidsen fastlåses i den ønskede   
 position - dermed elimineres risikoen for, at   
 engangsspidsen ved tryk eller slag kan roteres  
 eller skubbes ud af holderen.

z Afmonter éngangsspidsen ved at presse den  
 forreste del af éngangsspidsen nedad (se Fig. a).

Rengøring og sterilisation
COMPO-JECT™ kan autoklaveres/tørsteriliseres 
op til 180°C.

Materialer
COMPO-JECT™ er fremstillet i syrefast, rustfrit 
stål.

Garanti
Der er 5 års garanti på materialer og konstruk-
tion. Skader forårsaget af utilstrækkelig instru-
mentpleje eller forkert brug er ikke dækket af 
garantien. 

Producent
RØNVIG Dental Mfg. A/S, Gl. Vejlevej 59, 
DK-8721 Daugaard, Danmark.
www.ronvig.com, E-mail: export@ronvig.com
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

COMPO-JECT TM applicator (pistool) voor directe 
plaatsing van dentale restauratiematerialen in 
voorgevulde composiettips.
 

z Klick een tip in de voorkant van de applicator.  
 Verzeker u ervan dat de tip volledig en correct  
 geplaatst is. 

z De tip kan in iedere gewenste richting worden  
 gedraaid. 

z Druk ten alle tijden de hefboom(trekker) over  
 wanneer u in de mond werkt met de   
 COMPO-JECT TM. In dat geval zit de   
 composietcapsule bevestigt in de piston van  
 de compoject en zorgt de piston ervoor dat de  
 capsule onverhoops weg kan springen.

z Verwijder de tip uit de klik-in bevestiging door  
 het voorste gedeelte van de tip naar beneden  
 te drukken (fi g a)

MODE D’EMPLOI

COMPO-JECT TM pistolet à compule de compo-
site pour application intra-orale. Pour compules 
pré-chargées uniquement.

z Insérer la compule au niveau du logement de  
 l’extrémité du pistolet. Assurez-vous que la   
 compule soit insérée à fond.

z Pour faciliter la mise en place du matériau, la  
 compule peut être orientée dans toutes les   
 directions.

z Appuyer en permanence sur le levier lors de  
 toute utilisation intra-buccale afi n de fi xer la   
 compule dans le logement et ainsi éviter tout  
 risque de rotation ou d’expulsion de la   
 compule.

z Pour retirer la compule du pistolet, appuyer sur  
 la compule vers le bas (Fig.a.) 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


